## RESOLUTION NO. 2021-011 RESOLUTION TO AWARD CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the following project is included in the approved Cass County Five Year Construction Program (2021-2025):

BROS-SWAP-C015(65)--FF-15 Bridge Replacement of Bridge #208 on Indian Creek St., over Tributary to Indian Creek, from White Pole Road, North 0.4 miles, on the West Line S5-T75-R37; and

WHEREAS, this project was publicly let for bids and included in the April 20, 2021 Iowa Department of Transportation letting with the following results:

A.M. Cohron & Son Inc. of Atlantic, Iowa	\$621,942.03
Gus Construction Co., Inc. of Casey, Iowa	\$674,162.24
Jenco Construction, Inc. of Des Moines, Iowa	\$887,286.00

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the County Engineer to accept the bid from A.M. Cohron & Son Inc. in the amount of \$621,942.03; and

WHEREAS, it will be necessary to temporarily close certain roadways along the project route to facilitate construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Cass County, Iowa does accept the bid and herein award this project to A.M. Cohron & Son Inc. in the amount of Six Hundred Twenty-One Thousand, Nine Hundred Forty-Two Dollars and 03/100's \$621,942.03); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Cass County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Board Chair to electronically sign the contracts and bonds on behalf of Cass County through the Iowa Department of Transportation's Doc Express system; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Cass County Board of Supervisors authorizes the County Engineer to administer the terms of the contract and temporarily close certain project roadways as necessary to facilitate construction.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** this 30th day of April, 2021.

/s/- Steve Baier, Chair

Attest: /s/- Dale Sunderman, Auditor